| N1600 | 0000749 | | |
|---|-------------------------------|--|--|
| (Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address) | 200281908562 | | |
| (City/State/Zip/Phone #) | · · · · | | |
| (Business Entity Name) | 02/11/1601015016 **35.00 | | |
| (Document Number) Certified Copies Certificates of Status | TALLAHASSEE | | |
| Special Instructions to Filing Officer: | STATE LOND | | |
| Office Use Only | MAR 1 7 2016 C. CARROTHERS | | |
| HO0789,01 | 173,00671 | | |

| | | |



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

February 15, 2016

Gail Hamaty-Bird 6900 NW 83 Terrace Parkland, FL 33432

SUBJECT: JAHLIVE, INC. Ref. Number: N16000000749

We have received your document for JAHLIVE, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$35.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Please file the document as either Articles of Amendment or Restated Articles of Incorporation pursuant to applicable Florida Statutes.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6050.

Annette Ramsey Regulatory Specialist II

Letter Number: 116A00003141

JAHLIVE, INC. 6900 NW 83 TERRACE PARKLAND FLORIDA 33067 <u>damibird@hotmail.com</u> 7544233791

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Amendment Section P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee Florida 32314

RE: Amendment of Articles of JAHLIVE

Dear Sir/Madam,

Enclosed please find the:

- Amended Articles for JAHLIVE INC
- Check made payable to the Florida Department of State Division of Corporations in the amount of \$35.00.

If there is anything further that you require please let me know.

| 4 | COVER LETTER | | | | |
|---|--|---|-------------------------|--|--|
| TO: Amendment Section Division of Corporations | | | | | |
| NAME OF CORPORATIO | JAHLIVE, INC. N: | | | | |
| N DOCUMENT NUMBER: | 1600000749 | | | | |
| The enclosed Articles of Ame | ndment and fee are subm | itted for filing. | | | |
| Please return all corresponden | ce concerning this matter | to the following: | | | |
| GAIL HAMATY-BIRD | · · | | | | |
| | (| Name of Contact | Person) | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | (Firm/ Compa | ny) | | |
| 6900 NW 83 TERRACE | | | | | |
| | | (Address) | | | |
| PARKLAND FLORIDA 334 | 32 | | | | |
| | (1 | City/ State and Zi | p Code) | · · · · · · · | |
| DAMIBIRD@HOTMAIL.CO | ЭМ | | | | |
| E-1 | nail address: (to be used f | for future annual r | eport notification |) | |
| For further information concer | ming this matter, please c | all: | | | |
| GAIL HAMATY-BIRD | | | 754 at | 4233791 | |
| (1 | Name of Contact Person) | <u> </u> | (Area Code) | (Daytime Telephone Number) | |
| Enclosed is a check for the fol | lowing amount made pay | able to the Florid | a Department of S | State: | |
| ■ \$35 Filing Fee | S43.75 Filing Fee & C Certificate of Status | \$43.75 Filing Fe Certified Copy (Additional copy enclosed) | Certifi y is Certifi |) Filing Fee cate of Status ed Copy ional Copy is sed) | |
| <u>Mailing Ad</u> Amendment Division of P.O. Box 63 Tallahassee | t Section Corporations 327 | <u>Street Address</u> Amendment Section Division of Corporations Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, FL 32301 | | | |

<u>AMENDED</u> <u>ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION</u> <u>OF</u> <u>JAHLIVE, INC.</u> A Not For Profit Corporation

We, the undersigned subscribers to these Articles of Incorporation each a natural person competent to contract, hereby associate ourselves together for the purpose of forming a corporation not for profit, for religious, charitable, literary, educational, benevolent and/or philanthropic purposes, under the provisions of Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes do hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is:

JAHLIVE, INC.

ARTICLE II PURPOSES

R

The general nature of the objects and purpose of this corporation shall be assimilating. immigrants from Jamaica and the Caribbean to the way of life and culture of the United States and to assist in transitioning them to become worthwhile and productive members of the society. JAHLIVE will educate and council immigrants thereby shortening the transition time allowing them to reach their full potential. JAHLIVE will utilize the following tools and resources:

- 1. Immigrants often find themselves in desperate situations as they attempt to acclimatize to the way of life in the United States, they will be assisted in learning the new cultural normal and how to navigate through to becoming employees and employers.
- 2. Counseling immigrants on the differences between the culture from which they have. come and the United States and the importance of understanding these differences.
- 3. Provide counseling for immigrants so as to ensure that they receive any and all mental and psychological health care services necessary during the period of transition into the Unites States.
- 4. Counselling the immigrants on the importance of building credit scores so as to be able to access the opportunities for business in the United States.
- 5. Training immigrants on how to establish small businesses and accessing capital for investment opportunities in the United States.

- 6. Accessing opportunities for immigrants to complete high school and acquire the skills and certification necessary for them to enter the job market.
- 7. Teaching immigrants the necessary skills to be able to compete in the job market and gain meaningful employment.
- 8. Assisting immigrants to access health care services and health coverage so as to ensure that they are able to maintain good health for themselves and their families.
- 9. Provide a network of physicians, dentists, mental health professionals and specialists to immigrants so as to be able to provide medical services.
- 10. To develop and provide services, resources and advocacy for lesbians, gays, bisexuals, transgender and Queer immigrants who leave their countries to find equality.
- 11. To provide educational opportunities for lesbians, gays, bisexuals, transgender and Queer immigrants to ensure that they are able to enter the job markets free from sexual discrimination and sexual violence.
- 12. Counseling for lesbians, gays, bisexuals, transgender and Queer immigrants who have suffered brutality at the hands of others and who have physiological issues as a result.
- 13. Assisting immigrants to acquire housing for rental, purchase and investment.
- 14. Acquiring property by grant, gift, purchase, devise or bequest and hold and dispose if such property as the corporation shall require for the purpose herein stated and not for pecuniary profit.
- 15. Taking, receiving, owning, holding, administering, distributing and disposing of property of all kinds, whether real personal or mixed, acquired by gift, devise, bequest or otherwise for the advancement, promotion, extension or maintenance or such causes and objects, or any of them; and in addition to and not limitation of the foregoing purposes and powers, the corporation may acquire, take, receive, hold, own, administer, distribute, and dispose of gifts and donations of property real, personal or mixed designated by the donors for causes or objects hereinabove mentioned or any or either of them.
- 16. The general purpose for which this corporation is formed are to operate exclusively for such educational and charitable purposes as will qualify it as an exempt organization under section 501(c)(3), and to obtain contributions and/or gifts which are deductible pursuant to Section 170(c) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or corresponding

2

provisions of any Federal Tax Laws, including for such purposes the making of distributions to organizations which qualify as tax exempt organizations under that code.

- 17. The purposes for which this organization is formed are not for financial gain, and no financial gain shall ever accrue to ay member if this corporation, not any other person or institution in the conduct of same, but any receipts of this corporation in excess of the expenses of operating and maintaining same shall be applied by the Directors to carry out the purpose of this corporation or any other non-profit tax-exempt charitable organization as they in their judgment may deem wise.
- 18. The foregoing purposes shall be constructed as both objects and powers, and the foregoing enumeration of specific purposes shall not be held to limit or restrict in any manner the powers of this corporation.
- 19. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Articles, the purposes for which the corporation is organized are exclusively educational, charitable, literary and educational within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal revenue Code 1954 or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Law.

ARTICLE III QUALIFICATIONS OF MEMBERS

Members shall be appointed and/or elected as provided in the by-laws and who agree in writing . to the purposes enumerated in Article II of these Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE IV TERMS OF EXISTENCE

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence commencing on the date of filing of these Articles of Incorporation by the Department of State of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE V INCORPORATOR

The names and addresses of the incorporators to these Articles are:

NAME

PATRICIA YAP

FELICE CAMPBELL

ADDRESS

7636 Old Thyme Court 12B Parkland Florida 33076

11162 NW 68 Place Parkland Florida 33076

3

GAIL HAMATY-BIRD

6900 NW 83 Terraced Parkland Florida 33067

ARTICLE VI BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The management and control of the corporation shall be vested in the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall be elected at the Annual General Meeting and remain until duly replaced.

ARTICLE VII OFFICERS

- 1. The officers of this corporation shall be a President, a Vice-President, a Secretary, a Treasurer, and such other officers as may be determined by the Board of Directors from time to time as provided by the by-laws.
- 2. The Board of Directors shall elect the officers.

<u>ARTICLE VIII</u>

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

The principal office of this corporation is to be located at:

6900 NW 83 Terrace Parkland Florida 33067

The name and business address of this corporation's registered agent is:

Gail Hamaty-Bird 6900 NW 83 Terrace, Parkland Florida 33067

<u>ARTICLE IX</u> N<u>ON PROFIT STA</u>TUS

- No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of any individual member. Except those amounts that shall represent payment of reasonable compensation for the services rendered to and for the Corporation in effecting any of its purposes as shall be fixed by the Board of Directors.
- 2. The Corporation shall not act to influence legislation of Laws or propaganda thereof.

ARTICLE X POWERS

To the end that the foregoing purposes and any other related educational and charitable purpose and objects may be carried out, performed and accomplished, and to obtain funds or income for the said educational, charitable and literary purported this corporation shall have the power to:

- 1. Acquire, either by gift, grant, purchase, devise or bequest and to hold, own, manage, sell, grant, convey, mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber, lease, improve and dispose if real, personal or mixed property, wheresoever situated to operate said properties or any part thereof, or any business it may acquire in any location, in the name of the corporation or in any other manner and for its benefit and in its behalf through such persons or agent as it may determine or select from time to time by majority action of the Directors, to receive donations, gifts and endowments and to administer the same; and all such real, personal and mixed property so acquired or received by gift, grant, devise, bequest or donation shall be used and employed however, for educational, literary and charitable purposes and not for pecuniary profit of the members.
- 2. Formulate and adopt Bylaws and to alter and rescind the same, provided however, that said Bylaws shall be agreeable to, within and not beyond or contrary to the powers herein granted or to any laws of the United States of Florida.
- 3. And in general to possess and exercise all the rights, privileges, immunities and prerequisites now or hereinafter authorized by or under the provisions of the laws of the State of Florida.
- 4. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the powers of this corporation are expressly limited to those of any organization described in the Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

ARTICLE XI MEETINGS

- 1. The annual meeting for the election of members of the Board of Directors shall be held as may be provided by the Bylaws.
- 2. The corporation may provide in its Bylaws for the holdings of additional regular meetings and any special meetings and shall provide notice of such meetings.

3. The percentage of the members necessary to constitute a quorum for the holding of any meetings shall be determined in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE XII DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS UPON DISSOLUTION

The corporation may be dissolved only pursuant to the agreement of two thirds (2/3rds) of the Board of Directors. In the event of such dissolutions the Board of Directors shall, after paying or making provision for paying all of the liabilities of the corporation dispose of all of the assets of the corporation exclusively for the purpose of the corporation in such a manner to such organizations organized and operated exclusively for religious, charitable, educationally or literary purposes as shall at the time qualify as an exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law, as the Board of Directors shall determine. Any such asset not so disposed of shall be disposed of by the unanimous vote of the remaining members.

ARTICLE XIII DEDICATION OF ASSETS

The property of this corporation is irrevocably dedicated to religious, charitable, educational, and literary purposes and no part of the net income or assets of this corporation shall ever inure to the benefit of any Director, officer or member thereof it to the benefit of any private individual except for reasonable compensation for the services actually rendered.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, we the undersigned being the incorporation hereinbefore named, for the purpose of forming a corporation to so business both within and without the State of Florida under the Laws of Florida make and file these Articles of Incorporation, hereby declaring and certifying that the facts stated herein are true and hereunto set our hands and seals this $\underline{9}$ day

of tinian, 2016. Patricia Xap Incorporator Felice Campbell Incorporator Incorporator